

To,

Honorable Advocate Daniyal Muzaffar, (Trustee/Legal Advisor,) Transparency International Pakistan, Karachi.

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR LEGAL ACTION AND REVIEW OF THE BIASED INQUIRY REPORT ISSUED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER, WORKS SERVICES DEPARTMENT, DISTRICT THATTA, CONTRARY TO YOUR ISSUED LETTER AND IN LIGHT OF SERIOUS IRREGULARITIES UNVEILED DURING THE BIDDING PROCESS.

Reference Your Letter No. TL2024/1227/1A DATED 27.12.2024

Dear Sir,

We hope this letter finds you in good health and spirits. We are sincerely thankful to you for promptly taking notice of our complaint and informing the higher authorities regarding violations of SPRA rules in NIT NO. TC/G-55/626 OF 2024 THATTA DATED 09/12/2024 INVOLVING PROJECTS WORTH APPROXIMATELY 100 CRORES PKR,

Despite your intervention, no action was taken by the relevant authorities, and the managed bidding process was carried out on 30-12-2024, during which significant irregularities and manipulations were observed. For instance:

1. The procurement process was evidently mismanaged. A senior member of the procurement committee, the Executive Engineer of the Public Health Engineering Division, Thatta, was absent during the open bid competition and one of the Senior & gazzeted Officer BPS-17 was replaced from Procurement Committee by a Non gazzeted Sub-Engineer few days ago from Bidding Process.
2. Regardless of this absence and changings, the bidding process was carried out merely for formality, in clear violation of SPRA rules.
3. Local media also highlighted these blatant breaches of rules and regulations.

When no action was taken on our complaint, our legal counsel issued legal notices to the concerned authorities, including the Managing Director of SPRA, the Secretary of Works and Services Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi, the Chief Engineer Highways Hyderabad, and the Superintendent Engineer/Chairman Complaint Redressal Committee (CRC), Works Services Department District Thatta. The notice referenced your issued letter and demanded a written response regarding the inaction.

Through this legal notice, our legal counsel also sought clarification and action regarding the irregularities. In response, it was revealed that one senior and gazzeted officer of BPS-17 procurement committee member, the Assistant Executive Engineer, Highways Sub-Division, Thatta, distanced himself from the bidding

process. He stated that a few days before the bidding process, he was replaced by a non-gazetted junior officer Sub-Engineer from the Building Department, Thatta, holding additional Look After-charge of Assistant Executive Engineer Highways Sub-Division, Mirpur Sakro. This change was made secretly without notifying stakeholders, and the revised notification was not uploaded on the SPRA website.

On 10-01-2025, we received a letter from the Superintendent Engineer, which was merely a copy for information. This letter dismissed our highlighted irregularities and declared the entire process lawful. However, this inquiry was one-sided, as we were neither notified nor given an opportunity to record our statement. Such an inquiry cannot be deemed impartial or transparent.

Furthermore, we received two additional letters for information—one from the Assistant Director Complaints, SPPRA, and another from the Planning Officer (PM&E Cell), Works and Services Department, Karachi. To date, there has been no clarity regarding the nature or outcome of their inquiry, raising concerns that these officers might also issue biased reports favoring vested interests.

Given the ongoing violations of rules and procedures, it is evident that the concerned officials are prioritizing personal gains over public interest. If the NIT schemes are awarded under such circumstances, it will not only violate rules & regulation, public interest, but also result in a substantial loss to the government exchequer.

Therefore, we humbly request you to take immediate action in this matter to ensure transparency, adherence to rules and regulations, and protection of public interest.

Enclosures:

- 01- Copy of your Letter No. TL2024/1227/1A DATED 27.12.2024
- 02- Legal response of Mr. Nabi Bux Shah Assistant Executive Engineer Highway Sub Division Thatta.
- 03- Copy of News Reports Clips of various News Papers.
- 04- Copy of Letter/Enquiry Report of Superintending Engineer Works Services Department Thatta.
- 05- Copy of Letter of Assistant Director Complaint SPPRA Karachi.
- 06- Copy of Letter of Planning Officer (PM & E Cell) Works & Services Department Karachi.

Thatta Dated: 14.10.2025

Yours sincerely,



ABDUL AZIZ JOKHIO S/O MAMTAZ ALI
R/O Makhdoom Mohalla Thatta Town
CELL:03103030640



MOHBOOB ALI S/O USMAN
R/O Shah Kamal Mohalla Thatta
Town



December 27, 2024

TL2024:1227 1A

Mr. Murad Ali Shah,
Chief Minister,
CM House, Karachi.

Subject: Complaint Against Allegations of Violation of Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (SPPRA) Rules 2010, Rules 12, 13 and 44 in Disclosing Project Details and Merging of Multiple Projects into One in NIT No. TC/G-55/626 Dated December 09, 2024, by Executive Engineer Highway Division Thatta

Dear Sir,

Transparency International Pakistan has received a complaint on the allegations of the Violation of Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (SPPRA) Rules 2010, Rules 12, 13 and 44 in Disclosing Project Details and Merging of Multiple Projects into One in NIT No. TC/G-55/626 Dated 09-12-2024, by Executive Engineer Highway Division Thatta.

The complainant has made the following allegations that;

1. Executive Engineer, Highway Division Thatta, invited tender through NIT No. TC/G-55/626, dated 09-12-2024 (**Annex-A**).
2. M/S Abdul Aziz Jokhio was one of the prospective bidders in the tendering process.
3. The NIT combines multiple development schemes from various locations (e.g., Serial Nos. 14, 18, 19, 38, 43, 55, etc.) into a single package with an aim to increase the project value, thereby restricting smaller contractors and awarding the contract to a pre-selected bidder.
4. It has become a common practice whereby many Executive Engineers across different Divisions group several works under a single package, in violation of SPPRA Rules 2010.

Transparency International Pakistan Comments

Transparency International Pakistan has reviewed the allegations of the complaint. Prima facie, the allegations seem correct. Following are TI Pakistan's comments:

1. The same process was conducted by Executive Engineer High Way Division Thatta against previous NITs e.g. No. TC/G-55/285 Dated 14/04/2023. TI Pakistan letter No TIP23/0905/1A dated 09 May 2023 on the matter is enclosed (**Annex-B**).
2. SPPRA vide letter No. Dir (A&F)/SPPRA/EWD-AII/17-18/2485, dated April 17, 2018, has instructed against grouping, emphasizing that such practices violate Rule 17(3)(C) and undermine transparency and fair competition (**Annex-C**).
3. As per the SPPRA Rules 2010, Rule 12, the procuring agencies shall not package procurement plans and regroup proposed procurements. SPPRA Rule 12 is quoted below;

SPPRA Rule 12: Limitation on Splitting or Regrouping of Proposed Procurement.- The procuring agency shall not split or package a procurement plan with the intention to shorten or facilitate the procurement process and approval mechanism unless the procuring agency is satisfied that-

- a. Block acquisition of goods, services or works will unnecessarily hold up available resources.



- b. Technical reasons indicate that splitting or packaging will improve the quality.
- c. The impact of weather, geographical spread on certain procurement particularly in case of works contract will affect its execution with regard to quality and delivery schedule.

Provided that any splitting or packaging shall be made part of the revised procurement plan and uploaded on the Authority's website as well as on the website of the procuring agency, if functional.

4. The subject prequalification will shorten the bidding Competition which is a clear violation of SPPRA Rule 13, quoted below;
SPPRA Rule 13: Specifications

(1) Specifications shall allow the widest possible competition and shall not favour any single contractor or supplier nor put others at a disadvantage. Specifications shall be generic and shall not include references to brand names, model numbers, catalogue numbers or similar classifications. However, if the procuring agency is convinced that the use of a reference to a brand name or a catalogue number is essential to complete an otherwise incomplete specification, such use or reference shall be qualified with the words "or equivalent".

(2) Procurement of used or reconditioned equipment, plant or machinery is not permissible in any case whatsoever.

5. Grouping of several works in different locations imposes discriminatory and difficult conditions which result in unfair bidding, hence violating SPPRA Rule 44 quoted below:
SPPRA Rule 44: Discriminatory and difficult conditions - Save as otherwise provided, no procuring agency shall introduce any condition which discriminates among bidders. In ascertaining the Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010 discriminatory nature of any condition reference shall be made to the ordinary practices of that trade, manufacturing, construction business or service to which that particular procurement is related.

Transparency International Pakistan Recommendations

Transparency International Pakistan requests the Chief Minister Sindh to examine the allegations of the complaint in light of SPPRA Rules 2010 and if found correct, issue directives to rectify the above-mentioned infirmities to avoid mis-procurement under SPPRA Rules 2010, Rule 56.

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across-the-board application of the Rule of Law, which is the only way to stop illegal practices and achieve Zero tolerance against corruption.

Regards,


Advocate Daniyal Muzaffar,
Trustee/Legal Advisor
Transparency International Pakistan

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

1. Chief Secretary, Government of Sindh, Karachi.
2. Secretary, Works and Services Department, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi
3. Office of the Executive Engineer, Division Thatta, Sindh
4. Managing Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Karachi.
5. Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi.



Note:

This is to clarify that Transparency International Pakistan is not a complainant, it acts as a whistleblower and operates under Article 19-A, of the Constitution of Pakistan which gives the right to the public to know how the government is being run by public officers. Article 19-A makes the right to access information pertaining to a public authority a fundamental right, and a three-member bench in the case of Mukhtar Ahmad Ali vs the Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad, headed by Chief Justice Qazi Faez Isa in the landmark judgment on 16 October 2023, in CP No. 3532/2023, has declared that

"What previously may have been on a need-to-know basis Article 19A of the Constitution has transformed it to a right-to-know, and the Access to information is no longer a discretion granted through occasional benevolence, but is now a fundamental right available with every Pakistani which right may be invoked under Article 19A of the Constitution"

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION THATTA

No TC/G-55/ 626

of 2024, Thatta

Dated: 09/12/2024

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed Tenders are invited from the interested persons / contractors / companies/ firms on Standard Bidding Documents (SBDs) under Public Procurement Authority Rule 2010 (Amended upto date) for the procurements of following ADP works.

S.#	Name of Works	Estimated Cost	Earnest Money	Tender Fee	Time for completion
1.	Improvement of road from Makli- Thatta- Hyderabad- Bye Pass road mile 3/1 to Malkani House Makli road mile 0/0-0/3+440' (0.7333 KM)	9.8700	493,500	3,000	24 Months
2.	Improvement of road from Faqeer-Jo-Goth road mile 2/2+330' to village Abhooro Jakhro road mile 0/0-0/5 (1.00 KM).	15.9700	798,500	3,000	24 Months
3.	Improvement of road from Karachi- Thatta - Hyderabad road mile 68/1 to village Ismail Gajan road mile 0/0-1/2 (2.00 KMs).	34.0300	1,701,500	3,000	24 Months
4.	Construction of Cement Concrete streets at village Haji Juman Shoro & at village Soomar Mirbahar = 22800 SFT.	7.9000	395,000	3,000	24 Months
5.	Improvement of road from Baghar Mori to Purani Baghar road mile 0/3 to village Mehboob Shah road mile 0/0-0/8+330' (1.30 KMs).	17.7900	889,500	3,000	24 Months
6.	Construction of 8' ft Span R.C.C Slab Culvert over Sim Drain near village Raeesa Walidat Jokhio.	4.4000	220,000	3,000	24 Months
7.	Construction of 10' ft. Span RCC Slab Bridge @ 12: RD over Garhko Minor.	3.8300	191,500	3,000	24 Months
8.	Improvement of road from Karachi- Thatta- Hyderabad road mile 84/2 to village Suleman Memon (Wadi Alah Kral) mile 0/0-0/5 (1.00 KM)	18.0000	900,000	3,000	24 Months
9.	Construction of road from Karachi-Thatta- Hyderabad road mile 52/0 to village Arab Salar road mile 0/0-0/4 (0.80 KM).	15.2750	764,000	3,000	24 Months
10.	Improvement of road from Ishaq Khooh mile 0/2 to village Sabz Ali Brohi mile 0/0-0/3 (0.80 KM).	11.5600	578,000	3,000	24 Months
11.	Construction of road from Bilal Khaskheli road mile 0/8 to village Ghulam Hussain Palari road mile 0/0-0/5 (1.00 KM)	27.4800	1,374,000	3,000	24 Months
12.	Construction of link road from Jhangri mile 10/0 to vill: Shafi Muhammad Shoro mile 0/0-1/3 (2.20 KMs) Taken up length: mile 0/0-0/5 (1.00 KM).	31.3000	1,565,000	3,000	24 Months
13.	Improvement of road from Sonda-Sonehri road mile 2/2+330' (K.B Feeder) to village Sonehri road mile 0/4+330'-1/1 (0.90 KM) /tc Retaining Wall.	21.1000	1,055,000	3,000	24 Months
14.	Construction of Cement Paving Blocks Flooring at Bhutta Muhallah, Agar Muhallah & Surroundings Streets= 56000 SFT.	30.5700	1,528,500	3,000	24 Months
15.	Construction of road from Ibrahim Lalani Dal road mile 0/4 to village Kharniso Naseerani Dal road mile 0/0-0/4 (0.80 KM)	16.7400	837,000	3,000	24 Months
16.	Construction of road from Haji Mehmood Dal road mile 1/3 to village Ibrahim Lalani Dal road mile 0/0-0/5 (1.00 KM)	20.1800	1,009,000	3,000	24 Months



9th May, 2023

TIP23/0905/1A

Chief Minister,
Government of Sindh,
CM House,
Karachi.

Sub: Complaint on the Allegations of Violation of SPPRA Rules 2010 by Executive Engineer, Highway Division Thatta, Sindh in Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) TC/G-55/285 Dated 14/04/2023 for Procurement of different ADP Works.

Dear Sir,

Transparency International Pakistan has received a complaint on the allegations of Violation of Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (SPPRA Rules 2010) by Executive Engineer, Highway Division Thatta, Sindh in Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) TC/G-55/285 Dated 14/04/2023 for Procurement of different ADP works.

The complainant has made the following allegations that;

1. The Office of the Executive Engineer, Highway Division Thatta invited Notice Inviting Tender TC/G-55/285 dated 14/04/2023 for the procurement of different ADP works with a deadline of 8th May 2023.
2. The invitation to tender consists of various works in total 53. The Executive Engineer, Highway Division, Thatta has grouped several works into one large project with malafide intention of awarding it to a pre-identified firm, in violation of SPPRA Rules 2010 (**Annex-A**).
3. In NIT, different work schemes (Serial No. 17, 20, 45, 13, 03, 47, 51, 52, 53 etc) situated at different locations are grouped together to show as one project so a single work order can be issued.
4. The procuring agency requires procurement of works in different villages but it has packaged/Regrouped the same with the intention to shorten the bidding competition, in violation of SPPRA Rules 2010.
5. SPPRA Rules 2010, Rule 12 and 13 clearly require that the procuring agency shall not package procurement plan and regroup the proposed procurement.

Transparency International Pakistan Comments

Transparency International Pakistan has reviewed the allegations of the complainant, prima facie the regrouping tantamount to restrict the wider competition and transparency. Following are TI Pakistan comments;

1. SPPRA Rule 12 requires that the procuring agencies shall not package procurement plan and regroup the proposed procurements. Rule 12 is quoted below;



Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, which is the only way to stop corruption, and achieve Zero tolerance against corruption

With Regards,

(Advocate Daniyal Muzaffar)
Trustee/Legal Advisor
Transparency International Pakistan

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

1. Chief Secretary, Government of Sindh, Karachi
2. Secretary, Works and Services Department, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi
3. Office of the Executive Engineer, Division Thatta, Sindh
4. Director General, NAB, Karachi
5. MD SPPRA, SPPRA, Karachi
6. Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi

Note:

This is to clarify that Transparency International Pakistan is not a complainant, it acts as a whistleblower and operate under Article 19-A, of the Constitution of Pakistan which gives the right to public to know how government is being run by public officers. Article 19-A makes the right to access of information pertaining to a public authority a fundamental right, Justice Syed Mansoor Ali Shah, in his landmark judgment in case of Ataulah Malik v. Federation of Pakistan includes following order.

Right to information is another corrective tool which allows public access to the working and decision making of the public authorities. It opens the working of public administration to public scrutiny. This necessitates transparent and structured exercise of discretion by the public functionaries. Article 19-A empowers the civil society of this country to seek information from public institutions and hold them answerable. PLD 2010 Lahore 605.



No.Dir (A&F)/SPPRA/EWD-AII/17-18/2485
 GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
 SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY
 Karachi, dated the 17 April, 2018

To

The Executive Engineer
 Education Works Divisions
All in Sindh

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF NOTICE INVITING TENDERS WITHOUT MENTIONING THE CLEAR SCOPE OF WORK / NAME OF SCHOOL AND GROUPING OF SEVERAL SCHOOLS

It is informed that in terms of Rule-17(J)(b) of Sindh Public Procurement Rules, 2010 (Amended 2018), it is mandatory to provide the purpose and scope of the project in the Notice Inviting Tenders. It has, however, been observed that most of the Executive Engineers, Education Works Divisions have started to invite tenders by just mentioning the package numbers with number of units and PEC Category. It has also been observed that procuring agencies have grouped several schools having different locations to form a large scheme without mentioning the name and locations of schools and estimated costs of each work/ school. This tantamount to restricting wider competition and transparency. The procuring agencies have been informed regarding the infirmities a number of times, but no action has yet been taken by procuring agencies for rectification of the infirmities.

2. It is relevant to mention that this Authority has also received a complaint from former Judge of Supreme Court and member Transparency International Pakistan pointing out the same infirmities, which was forwarded to the concerned procuring agency for comments. The response of the procuring agency to the complaint is not in line with Rule-17(J)(c) of Sindh Public Procurement Rules, 2010 (Amended 2018).

3. In view of the above, the procuring agencies are advised to take appropriate action as per rules for rectifying the above mentioned infirmities and re-initiate the procurement process in line with SPP Rules and after fulfilling all codal formalities. It may be noted that bid evaluation reports of all such NITs having above mentioned infirmities shall not be hosted SPPRA website.

4. This issues with the approval of Managing Director, SPPRA.

(SAJJAD HUSSAIN MAHAR)
 Assistant Director (Assessment)

Copy to:

1. The Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi.
2. The Secretary, College Education Department, Government of Sindh, Karachi.
3. The Member, Transparency International Pakistan, Karachi.

To,

Mr. Talib Hussain Narejo,
Advocate High Courts,
Bungalow No. 48 Pearl City Society Phase-II,
Infront Allaho Aastana , Shahjehan City
Banquet road Thatta Town.
Cell: 0313-0038068, 0331-3994903

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO LEGAL NOTICE

Respected Advocate Talib Hussain Narejo,

I, Nabi Bux Shah, Assistant Engineer, Highways Sub-Division, Thatta, acknowledge receipt of your legal notice dated 30-12-2024 regarding irregularities in NIT No. TC/G-55/626 Thatta dated 09/12/2024, and alleged violations of Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (SPPRA) rules.

It is respectfully submitted that on 12-12-2024, the tender notice of Highways Division Thatta was uploaded on the SPPRA website. As the Assistant Engineer, Highways Sub-Division Thatta (BPS-17 Gazetted Officer), I was a member of the Procurement Committee for these tenders.

However, on the opening day of bids, i.e., 30-12-2024, I was neither provided any letter nor informed over the phone by the office to participate as a member of the Procurement Committee.

Therefore, I have no connection with the opening proceedings of this NIT or the sudden and unjustified changes made to the Procurement Committee.

Till to date, the notice of the Procurement Committee on the SPPRA website is still updated under my name/designation, a copy of which is attached to this legal response.

Additionally, it has come to my knowledge through certain sources that, in an unlawful manner, and illegally a non-gazetted Sub-Engineer of BPS-11 was selected as a member of the Procurement Committee in my place. Therefore, I am not involved in any proceedings related to these tenders.

Therefore, I am not a part of any proceedings related to these tenders.

Thank you,

Thatta Dated: 6-1-2025



6/1/2025
NABI BUX SHAH

Assistant Engineer Highways
Sub-Division Thatta.

ASSISTANT ENGINEER
HIGHWAYS SUB-DIVISION
THATTA



GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
WORKS & SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Karachi, dated the 21st February, 2024

NOTIFICATION

No.E&A(W&S)3-9/91/2024(Thatta) With the approval of Competent Authority a Procurement Committee in terms of Rule-7 of Sindh Public Procurement Rules-2010 (Amended up to date) is hereby constituted in the Office of Executive Engineer, Highways Division, Thatta with the following composition:-

1	Executive Engineer Highways Division THATTA	Chairman
2	Executive Engineer Public Health Engineering Division THATTA	Member
3	Assistant Engineer Highways Sub-Division THATTA	Member

2. The Functions & Responsibilities of the Committee will be same as specified in Rules-7 of Sindh Public Procurement Rules-2010 (Amended 2013).

MUHAMMAD NAWAZ SOHOO, PAS
SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

E&A(W&S)3-9/91/2024(Thatta)

Karachi, dated the 21st February, 2024

A copy is forwarded for information to:-

1. The Accountant General, Sindh, Karachi.
2. The Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi.
3. The Chief Engineer (Highways), Hyderabad.
4. The Superintending Engineer, W&S Department, Thatta.
5. The Chairman / Members of the Committee.
6. The District Accounts Officer, Thatta / concerned.
7. P.S to Secretary, W&S Department.
8. Notification file.


SECTION OFFICER (GENERAL)
FOR SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

Reg 3718



Daily HYDERABAD Express



روزاني

حیدرآباد ایکسپریس

حیدرآباد

جلد: 04 | آچر 05 جنوری 2025ء بمطابق 04 رجب المرجب 1446ھ | شمارو: 344 | قیمت 20 روپيا

ہاؤوی بورن نٹوم رٹیل این ائی ٹی ۾ بیقاعدگین جو انکشاف اختیار یون خاموش تماشائی بٹیل

واسطیدار ایگزیکٹو انجنیئر بہاول الدین شیخ ذاتی مفادن خاطر خانا پوری ڈیکاری غیر آئینی کر کیو اھی

30 دسمبر 2024 تي این ائی ٹی طلب کئی ویٹی ہٹی جنین ۾ وڈی پٹمانی تی بیقاعدگیوں کیوں ویوں آھن

مذکورہ ایگزیکٹو انجنیئر ایڈوائس کمیشن عیوض پنہنجانواری جو سلسلو شروع کندي سمورالیکالٹاڑی چڈیا

نٹو (رپورٹ لرنیاد علی کنڈرو) ھا، وی ڈورن نٹو ۾ رٹیل این ائی ٹی ۾ وڈی پٹمانی تی بیقاعدگیوں جو انکشاف ۾ پروڈیورمینٹ کامیٹی جو کور ۾ مکمل نہ ھجن ۾ ارجوہ واسطیدار ایگزیکٹو انجنیئر بہاول الدین شیخ ذاتی مفادن خاطر خانا پوری ڈیکاری غیر آئینی ۽ غیر قانونی طریقے سان بدنگ پراسس کئی عملی حاسو پھراتی چڈیو فرین ۾ نشان علیا معلومات مطابق ھا، وی ڈورن نٹو ۾ 30 دسمبر 2024 تي این ائی ٹی طلب کئی ویٹی ہٹی جنین ۾ وڈی پٹمانی تی بیقاعدگیوں کیوں ویوں آھن ۾ واسطیدار ایگزیکٹو انجنیئر ۽ پروڈیورمینٹ کامیٹی جی چیئرمین بہاول الدین شیخ پاران غیر آئینی ۽ غیر قانونی طریقے سان اوپن بد کامیٹیشن جی اصولن جی پچھوڑی ہن کئی ویٹی ۽ پروڈیورمینٹ کامیٹی جی میسرز جی غیر موجودگی ۾ غیر آئینی طریقے سان ٹینڈر کیا ویا آھن جنہن عمل سان نہ صرف رولز ۽ ریکولیشن جی پچھوڑی ٹی آھی پر پنہنجا ذاتی مفاد حاصل کرن خاطر سرکاری خزانہ کئی وڈی پٹمانی تی نقصان رسایو بیرونی آھی ۾ اخلاص آھن نہ سالن کان ھا، وی ڈورن نٹو ۾ وشل کریشن جی بی تاج بادشاہ ۽ بدنام زمانا عملدار مسٹریٹ چند جی ملی پگت سان مذکورہ ایگزیکٹو انجنیئر ایڈوائس کمیشن عیوض پنہنجانواری جو سلسلو شروع کندي سمورالیکالٹاڑی چڈیا اھڑی صورت حال جی پیش نظر ٹیکسٹون سماجی حلقن ۽ شہریں اھڑی عمل تی سخت گنتی ۽ افسوس جو اظہار کندي چیف جسٹس سندھا ۾ کورٹ کراچی ۾ بین اعلیٰ اختیارین کان تحریک وٹن ۽ عوامی استیضہ جی مد ۾ سرکاری فنڈز جی خرد برد نہ کر ۾ وکٹ ۾ جو مقالہ کتا آھ



پاکستان زندہ باد اے ایمان واہ انصاف کیلئے ڈٹ جایا کرو (القرآن) پاکستان پائندہ باد

DAILY AJJ TAK NEWS LAHORE PAKISTAN

بے باک صحافت کا علمبردار

چیف ایگزیکٹو شیخ طاہر حسین
چیف ایڈیٹر: سردار رضوان اظہر نواب بھٹی

آج تک نیوز

لاہور پاکستان

روزنامہ

قیمت 10 روپے صفحات 4

جلد: 5 سوموار 06 جنوری 2025ء، 04 رجب 1446ھ، 22 پوہ 2081 ب شمارہ: 05

بین آئی ٹی کے تحت منصوبوں میں بڑے پیمانے پر بے قاعدگیوں کا انکشاف

غیر قانونی طریقے سے پروکیورمنٹ کمیٹی کا کورم مکمل نہ ہونے کے باوجود خانہ پُری دکھا کر بڈنگ کے عمل کو مکمل کر دیا

ذاتی مفادات کے حصول کے لیے سرکاری خزانے کو بھاری نقصان پہنچنے خدشہ ہے۔ اطلاعات یہ بھی ہیں کہ ہائے وے ڈویژن ٹھٹھ میں سالو بے مقررہ کرپشن کے بے تاج بادشاہ اور بدنام زمانہ سرکاری عملدار سے ٹیک چند کی ملی بھگت سے مذکورہ ایگزیکٹو انجینئر نے ایڈوانس کمیشن۔ عوض اپنے من پسند افراد کو نوازنے کا سلسلہ جاری رکھا ہے۔ ٹھیکیداروں، سماجی حلقوں اور شہریوں نے اس غیر قانونی عمل پر سخت تشویش اور افسوس کا اظہار کرتے ہوئے چیف جسٹس آف سندھ ہا۔ کورٹ کراچی اور اعلیٰ حکام سے فوری کارروائی کرنے کا مطالبہ کیا ہے۔ عوامی حلقوں کا کہنا ہے کہ عوامی اسکیموں کے تحت جاری سرکاری فنڈز۔ خرد برد کو روکنے اور شفافیت کو یقینی بنانے کے لیے فوری اقدامات۔ جائیں۔

ٹھٹھ: مرزا اکبر حسین بیرو چیف ٹھٹھ ہائے وے ڈویژن ٹھٹھ میں ب کی گئی این آئی ٹی کے تحت منصوبوں میں بڑے پیمانے پر بے عدگیوں کا انکشاف ذرائع کے مطابق متعلقہ ایگزیکٹو انجینئر بہاول الدین نے ذاتی مفادات کے حصول کے لیے غیر آئینی اور غیر قانونی طریقے سے پروکیورمنٹ کمیٹی کا کورم مکمل نہ ہونے کے باوجود خانہ پُری دکھا کر بڈنگ کے عمل کو مکمل کر دیا۔ ذرائع سے موصولہ معلومات کے مطابق، بے وے ڈویژن ٹھٹھ میں 30 دسمبر 2024 کو این آئی ٹی طلب کی گئی تھی جس میں شفافیت کے اصولوں کی سنگین خلاف ورزیاں کی گئیں۔ ایگزیکٹو انجینئر وچیرمین پروکیورمنٹ کمیٹی بہاول الدین شیخ نے کھلی ل (اوپن بڈ) کے اصولوں کی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے کمیٹی کے اکیں کی غیر موجودگی میں غیر آئینی طریقے سے ٹینڈرز جاری کیے۔ ان بے عدگیوں کے نتیجے میں روز اور ریگولیشنز کی سنگین خلاف ورزی ہوئی، جبکہ



آوازِ سندھ

ڪراچي

رابطی لاءِ

03153327758

(جلد 07) چنڇر 11 جنوري 2025 ع بمطابق 10 رجب المرجب 1446ھ (شمارو 89) قيمت 20 روپيا

ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هائي وي ڊويزن نئون ٿرمن ٿرمن سب آرڊينٽ ۽ نانگزيٽڊ عملدار جو سفارشي بڻجي ويو

عملدار کي ڪميٽي مان نانگزيٽڊ ۽ جونيئر عملدار کي پريڪيورمينٽ ڪميٽي جو ميمبر مقرر ڪرائي ڇڏيو
 لڪ آفٽر چارج رڪنڊڙ بلڊنگ کاتي جي سب انجنيئر مسٽر اياز سڀاڻو کي ڪميٽي جو ميمبر مقرر ڪرايو ويو آهي

ڪري ان جي جاء تي نانگزيٽڊ ۽ جونيئر عملدار کي مقرر ڪرڻ وارو عمل هڪ ڊرولز ۽ ريڪوليشن جي کلي خلاف روزي آهي تہ روزي اهڙي عمل تمام گهڻا سوال پيدا پڻ ڪري ڇڏيا آهن واضع رهي تہ اهڙي اطلاع آهن تہ ٽينڊرز واري ڏينهن پريڪيورمينٽ ڪميٽي جو هڪ ميمبر مسٽر ساجد ملاح ٽينڊرز آڊين ڪرڻ واري وقت موجود نه هجڻ جي باوجود تہ مذڪور انجنيئر هائي وي ڊويزن مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ ٽينڊرز واري عمل کي غير قانوني ضريقي سان جاري رکي خانابوري ڪئي هئي.

مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ ۽ ميمبرن پر ايڪسن پبلڪ هيلٿ انجنيئرنگ ڊويزن نئون مسٽر ساجد ملاح ۽ اسٽنٽ ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هائي وي ڊويزن نئون مسٽر نبي بخش شاه شامل آهن ۽ اهڙو نوٽيفڪيشن اڄ ڏينهن تائين موجود آهي. پر مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ پنهنجي عهدتي ۽ پاور جو ناجائز استعمال ڪندي نوٽيفڪيشن ورتائين ڪرائڻ ۽ ان کي ڳجه ڳوهر پر رڪن واري عمل مان صاف ظاهر آهي تہ مذڪور ٽينڊرز ذاتي مفادن خاطر هيراڳيڙيون ڪيون ويون آهن هڪ سئو ڪروڙ جون اسڪيمن 12 کان 15 ٻيڙين ڪميشن عيوض وڪرو ڪيون پيون وڃن. هڪ سينيئر ۽ گزيٽڊ آفيسر کي ڪميٽي مان خارج

ڪميٽي و شامل هڪ سينيئر ميمبر گزيٽڊ آفيسر اسٽنٽ ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هائي وي ڊويزن نئون مسٽر نبي بخش شاه کي هٽائي ان جي جاء تي هڪ نانگزيٽڊ ۽ هائي سب ڊويزن ميريور ساڪرو جي لڪ آفٽر چارج رڪنڊڙ بلڊنگ کاتي جي سب انجنيئر مسٽر اياز سڀاڻو کي ڪميٽي جو ميمبر مقرر ڪرايو ويو آهي. اطلاع موجب اهڙو نوٽيفڪيشن ٿيڻ جي بدنگ ڪاميابيت واري تاريخ کان ڪجهه ڏينهن اڳ جاري ڪيو ويو. اهڙي نوٽيفڪيشن کي ڳجه ڳوهر پر رکيو ويو جڏهن تہ سپرا ويب سائيٽ تي اهلود ٿيل نوٽيفڪيشن مطابق پريڪيورمينٽ ڪميٽي و چيئرمين ضرور

ٿيو بيورو چيف فقير علي محمد درس ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هائي وي ڊويزن نئون پنهنجي من پسند سب آرڊينٽ ۽ نانگزيٽڊ عملدار جو سفارشي بڻجي ويو. سينيئر ۽ گزيٽڊ عملدار کي ڪميٽي مان خارج ڪرائي هڪ نانگزيٽڊ ۽ جونيئر عملدار کي پريڪيورمينٽ ڪميٽي جو ميمبر مقرر ڪرائي ڇڏيو. هڪ سئو ڪروڙ جي لاڳت جون مختلف اسڪيمن جي ليڪن پر خرچ برد ۽ بيقاعدگين جا انڪشاف. اٽلانوٽيس وٺڻ. ذريعي وٺڻ مليل ڄاڻ موجب 30 ڊسمبر 2024 تي هائي وي ڊويزن نئون ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ پاران هڪ سئو ڪروڙ رپن جي لاڳت جي طلب ڪيل ٽينڊرن جي پرڪيور

Daily **BOLAN HUB** Balochistan

روزنامہ بولان
 حب بلوچستان
 چیف ایڈیٹر ★ محمد الیاس کبوتر
 فون و فیکس 0853-310203
 قیمت 20 روپے

Mobile: 0336-6113760

جلد 36 پیر 6 جنوری 2025، بمطابق 4 رجب المرجب 1446ھ شمارہ 06

این آئی ٹی کے تحت منصوبوں میں بڑے پیمانے پر بے قاعدگیوں کا انکشاف

غیر قانونی طریقے سے پروکیورمنٹ کمیٹی کا کورم مکمل نہ ہونے کے باوجود خانہ پری دکھا کر بڈنگ کے عمل کو مکمل کر دیا

خلاف ورزی ہوئی، جبکہ ذاتی مفادات کے حصول کے لیے سرکاری خزانے کو بھاری نقصان پہنچنے کا خدشہ ہے۔ اطلاعات یہ بھی ہیں کہ ہائے وے ڈویژن ٹھٹھہ میں سالوں سے مقررہ کرپشن کے بے تاج بادشاہ اور بدنام زمانہ سرکاری عملدار مسٹرفیک چند کی ملی بھگت سے مذکورہ ایگزیکٹو انجینئر نے ایڈوائس کمیشن کے عوض اپنے من پسند افراد کو نوازنے کا سلسلہ جاری رکھا ہوا ہے۔ ٹھیکیداروں، سماجی حلقوں اور شہریوں نے اس غیر قانونی عمل پر سخت تشویش اور افسوس کا اظہار کرتے ہوئے چیف جسٹس آف سندھ ہائے کورٹ کراچی اور اعلیٰ حکام سے فوری کارروائی کرنے کا مطالبہ کیا ہے۔ عوامی حلقوں کا کہنا ہے کہ عوامی اسکیموں کے تحت جاری سرکاری فنڈز کے خورد برد کو روکنے اور شفافیت کو یقینی بنانے کے لیے فوری اقدامات کیے جائیں۔

ٹھٹھہ (رپورٹ واحد شورو) ہائے وے ڈویژن ٹھٹھہ میں طلب کی گئی این آئی ٹی کے تحت منصوبوں میں بڑے پیمانے پر بے قاعدگیوں کا انکشاف۔ ذرائع کے مطابق متعلقہ ایگزیکٹو انجینئر بہاول الدین شیخ نے ذاتی مفادات کے حصول کے لیے غیر آئینی اور غیر قانونی طریقے سے پروکیورمنٹ کمیٹی کا کورم مکمل نہ ہونے کے باوجود خانہ پری دکھا کر بڈنگ کے عمل کو مکمل کر دیا۔ ذرائع سے موصولہ معلومات کے مطابق، ہائے وے ڈویژن ٹھٹھہ میں 30 دسمبر 2024 کو این آئی ٹی طلب کی گئی تھی جس میں شفافیت کے اصولوں کی سنگین خلاف ورزیاں کی گئیں۔ ایگزیکٹو انجینئر و چیئرمین پروکیورمنٹ کمیٹی بہاول الدین شیخ نے کھلی بولی (اوپن بڈ) کے اصولوں کی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے کمیٹی کے اراکین کی غیر موجودگی میں غیر آئینی طریقے سے ٹینڈرز جاری کیے۔ ان بے قاعدگیوں کے نتیجے میں روز اور ریگولیشنز کی سنگین

(سائين سڌائين ڪرين مٿي سنڌ سڪار دوست منا دلدار عالم سڀ آباد ڪرين)

DAILY <PAKISTAN BULLETIN> THATTA

Reg: 3014

مظلوم عوام جو آواز

پاڪستان بليٽن

ايڊيٽر: سيد گل شاھ

ايڊيٽر: سراج احمد

نٿو

جلد 05

ڇنڇر 11 جنوري 2025ء بمطابق 10 رجب المرجب 1446ھ

قيمت: 10

شمارو 292

نويس وٺي رهيل ڪم ڪرائي ڏنو وڃي

41

تيس وٺن ذريعن وٽان مليل ڄاڻ موجب 30 ڊسمبر 2024 تي هاءِ وي ڊويزن نٿو پر ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ پاران هڪ سئو ڪروڙ مهين جي لاڳت جي طلب ڪيل ٽينڊرن جي پروڪيور ڪميٽي ۾ شامل هڪ سينئر ميمبر گزيٽيڊ آفيسر اسٽنٽ ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هاءِ وي سب ڊويزن نٿو مسٽر نبي بخش شاھ کي هٿرائي ان جي جاءِ تي هڪ نان گزيٽيڊ هائي سب ڊويزن ميپور ساڪو جي لڪ آفٽر چارج رڪنڊر بلڊنگ کاتي جي سب انجنيئر مسٽر اياز سپاڻو کي ڪميٽي جو ميمبر مقرر ڪرايو ويو آهي. اطلاعن موجب اهڙو نوٽيفڪيشن ٿيڪن جي بڊنگ ڪاميٽيشن واري تاريخ کان ڪجهه ڏينهن اڳ جلري ڪيو ويو. ۽ اهڙي نوٽيفڪيشن کي ڳجه ڳوهه پر رڪيو ويو جڏهن ته سورا ويب سائيٽ تي اهلوي ٿيل نوٽيفڪيشن مطابق پروڪيورمينٽ ڪميٽي ۾ چيئرمين طور مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ ۽ ميمبرن ۾ ايڪس پبلڪ هيلٿ انجنيئرسنگ ڊويزن نٿو مسٽر ساجد ملاح ۽ اسٽنٽ ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هائي وي سب ڊويزن نٿو مسٽر نبي بخش شاھ شامل آهن ۽ اهڙو نوٽيفڪيشن اڄ ڏينهن تائين موجود آهي. پر مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ پنهنجي عهدي ۽ پلور جو ناجائز استعمال ڪندي نوٽيفڪيشن ۾ ترميم ڪرائڻ ۽ ان کي ڳجه ڳوهه ۾ رکڻ واري عمل مان صاف ظاهر آهي ته مذڪور ٽينڊرز ۾ ذاتي مفادن خاطر هيرا ڦيريو ڪيون ويون آهن هڪ سئو ڪروڙ جون اسڪيمون 12 کان 15 پرسنٽ ڪميشن عيوض وڪرو ڪيون پيون وڃن. هڪ سينئر ۽ گزيٽيڊ آفيسر کي ڪميٽي مان خارج ڪري ان جي جاءِ تي نان گزيٽيڊ ۽ جونيئر عملدار کي مقرر ڪرڻ واري عمل هڪ ڏينهن رولز ۽ ريگوليشن جي کلي خلاف ٿيڻي آهي ته وري اهڙي عمل تيار ڪهڻا سوال پيدا ٿين ٿا ڪي ڇڏيا آهن. واضيع رهي ته اهي به اطلاع آهن ته ٽينڊرز واري ڏينهن پروڪيورمينٽ ڪميٽي جو هڪ ميمبر مسٽر ساجد ملاح ٽينڊرز لوڻ ڪوڻ واري وقت موجود هو ان جي باوجود به مذڪور ايڪس هائي وي ڊويزن مسٽر بهاولدين شيخ ٽينڊرز واري عمل کي غير قانوني طريقي سان جلري رکي خانپوري ڪئي هئي.

ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هائي وي ڊويزن نٿو

پنهنجي من پسند سب آرڊيننس ۽

نان گزيٽيڊ سٽنڊر جو سٽارشي سڄي رڳو

نٿو (ڊا) ايگزيڪيوٽو انجنيئر هائي وي ڊويزن نٿو پنهنجي من پسند سب آرڊيننس ۽ نان گزيٽيڊ عملدار جو سٽارشي سڄي رڳو، سينئر ۽ گزيٽيڊ عملدار کي ڪميٽي مان خارج ڪرائي هڪ نان گزيٽيڊ ۽ جونيئر عملدار کي پروڪيورمينٽ ڪميٽي جو ميمبر مقرر ڪرائي ڇڏيو. هڪ سئو ڪروڙ جي لاڳت جون مختلف اسڪيمون جي ٿيڪن ۾ خود برد ۽ بيقاعدگين جا انڪشاف. ڊا/اسر صفحو 3 بتايا نمبر 41



**OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
WORKS & SERVICES DEPARTMENT THATTA "MAKLI"**

Mr. Mahtab Ali S/o Usman,
P/o Shah Kamal Mohallah,
Thatta Town.

SUBJECT: COMPLAINT FOR THE IMPERIAL ENQUIRY AGAINST NIT NO. TC/G-55/626 THATTA DATED: 09.12.2024 FOR VIOLATION OF SPPRA RULES, AND TAKING NECESSARY ACTION ACCORDING TO LAW.

Reference: Your complaint dated Nil on the subject noted above.

The Executive Engineer has furnished report/ comments on your combined complaint quoted above vide his letter No. No. EC/G-148/671 dated 31.12.2024 to this office and copy of same is sent herewith for your information.

As the NIT No. TC/G-55/626 dated 09.12.2024 called by Executive Engineer Highway Division Thatta which published in various Newspapers and uploaded as SPPRA Website and Opened by procurement Committee before interested bidder and their representative with in stipulated time as per SPPRA Rules.

The allegation regarding the works mentioned in NIT have already been completed by the same department as well as other agencies are baseless and without documentary evidence. The No Duplicate Certificate of the scheme has been included in PC-1 /Rough Cost Estimate.

D.A/ as above:

(ABDUL SALAM MEMON)
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
Works & Services Department
Thatta

1. Copy alongwith report / comments of Executive Engineer Highway Division Thatta forwarded with compliments to the Secretary to Government of Sindh, Works & Services Department Karachi for favour of information
2. Copy alongwith report / comments of Executive Engineer Highway Division Thatta forwarded with compliments to the Chief Engineer Highways Department Hyderabad for favour of information with reference to his office letter No. H(6)/Thatta/Legal Notice-C(i)/881 dated 31.12.2024.
3. Copy alongwith report / comments of Executive Engineer Highway Division Thatta, forwarded to the Mr. Talib Hussain Narejo, Advocate High Court Bungalow No. 48 Pearl City Society Phase-II, Infront Allaha Aastana Shahjehan City Banquet road Thatta for information with reference to letter Ref: 80/2024 dated 30.12.2025.

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
Works & Services Department
Thatta

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION
No EC/G-148/ 671 of 2024, Thatta Dated 17/12/2024

To: The Superintending Engineer,
Works & Services Department,
Thatta.

SUBJECT: COMPLAINT FOR CONDUCTING IMPARTIAL INQUIRY
AGAINST NIT NO. TC/G-55/626 THATTA DATED 09.12.2024
FOR VIOLATION OF SPPRA RULES, AND TAKING
NECESSARY ACTION ACCORDING TO LAW.


Reference: Your good office letter No. SE (W&S)/Thatta/PB/1208 Dated
20.12.2024.

It is submitted that the allegations levelled by M/s Mehboob Ali S/o
Usman and Abdul Aziz Jukhio (Complainants) are baseless and no violation of
SPPRA Rules and there is also intention of corruption, forgery and to allow
individuals to gain personal benefits.

The tenders invited vide this office NIT No. TC/G-55/626 dated
09.12.2024 are purely according to SPPRA Rules and in the light of schemes
approved by the District Development Committee (DDC) and funds allcated in
the Annual Development Programme (ADP) 2024-2025.

It would be not of place to mention here that the complainants have
not shown their identity as social activists and given the references of various
SPPRA Rules which do not relate with this NIT but it has been observed that
they have made an attempt to create unnecessary hurdles in smooth procurement
process, early award of the contracts, timely completion of the works and
facilitating the people for whose facility the government has taken effective steps.

It is therefore requested that the complainants may kindly be
advised to avoid such unnecessary hurdles and prove themselves social activists
by supporting the procuring agency by completing the procurement process
within time in the longer interest of the public.


(BAHAWALUDDIN SHAIKH)
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION
THATTA



GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY



No. AD (Complaint)/0067/2024/1136

Karachi, dated 26.12.2024

To,

The Executive Engineer,
Highway Division,
Thatta

SUBJECT: **COMPLAINT FOR CONDUCTION IMPARTIAL INQUIRY AGAINST NIT NO. TC/G-55/626 OF 2024 THATTA DATED 09.12.2024 FOR VIOLATION OF SPPRA RULES AND TAKING NECESSARY ACTIONS ACCORDING TO LAW**

Reference: PPMS ID # T01231-24-0001
NIT # TC/G-55/626 OF 2024 dated 09.12.2024

I am directed to forward herewith a complaint vide No. nil received in this Authority dated 24.12.2024, on the subject which is self-explanatory.

2. It is therefore; advised to furnish comments/view on subjected NIT within (7) seven days positively for onward transmit to quarter concern and this Authority.

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
(COMPLAINT)

21/01/25

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to;

1. The Secretary, to Govt. of Sindh, Workes & Services Department,
2. Chief Engineer, Workes and Services, Hyderabad.
3. Mr. Abdul Aziz Kohio, Makhdoom Muhalla, Thatta town, 0310-3030640



No. DDM/W&S/Complain/09 2024-25
GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
WORKS & SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Karachi, dated the 30th December, 2024

The Superintending Engineer,
Works & Services Department,
Thatta

**SUBJECT: COMPLAINT FOR CONDUCTING IMPARTIAL INQUIRY AGAINST
NIT NO. TC/G-55/626 OF 2024 THATTA DATED 09/12/2024 FOR
VIOLATION OF SPPRA RULES, AND TAKING NECESSARY ACTION
ACCORDING TO LAW.**

I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of letter No. NIT No. TC/G-55/626, dated 09.12.2024, alongwith its enclosure received from Abdul Aziz Jokhio S/o Mantaz Ali R/o Makhdoom Mohalla Thatta Town & Mohboob Ali S/o Usman R/o Shah Kamal Mohalla Thatta Town, on the subject noted above.

You are requested to please submit the detailed report of subject complaint report to this Department for taking further necessary action.

D/A is above

(MANZOOR HUSSAIN)
PLANNING OFFICER (PM&E CELL)

Copy for information to:

- The Chief Engineer (Highways) Hyderabad.
- Mr. Abdul Aziz Jokhio S/o Mantaz Ali R/o Makhdoom Mohalla Thatta Town, Cell # 0310-3030640.
- Mr. Mohboob Ali S/o Usman R/o Shah Kamal Mohalla Thatta Town.


PLANNING OFFICER